RESOLUTION NO. 43-23

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, AMENDING THE ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET FOR 2023; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, the Camden region experienced a large storm on June 18, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the radio system and associated equipment at the Camden Police Department was damaged by a lightning strike; and

WHEREAS, the City needs to replace the system as soon as possible; and

WHEREAS, the City has received a quote from Reynolds Radio Service, Inc. to replace the radio system at a cost of \$32,136.99; and

WHEREAS, Reynolds Radio Service, Inc. is the only authorized dealer for this region; and

WHEREAS, the estimated cost to replace associated equipment is \$7,500.00; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to amend the 2023 operating budget to provide for these additional expenses.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMDEN, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1. Line item number 01-110-53330 of the 2023 annual operating budget for the cost of repairs to machinery and equipment for the Camden Police Department is increased from \$1,500.00 to \$41,500.00.

SECTION 2. Because there is only one authorized radio dealer for this region and the radio system needs to be repaired immediately, the Camden Police Department is authorized to purchase the radio equipment from Reynolds Radio Service, Inc. as shown in the attached quote.

DAVOE

2023

TABBED AND ATTROVED TO	DAT OF	
Mayor	_	
City Clerk	_	

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS